



Queensland

Primary Industries Legislation Amendment Regulation (No. 1) 2007

Subordinate Legislation 2007 No. 77

made under the

Agricultural Chemicals Distribution Control Act 1966

Animal Care and Protection Act 2001

Chemical Usage (Agricultural and Veterinary) Control Act 1988

Exotic Diseases in Animals Act 1981

Contents

		Page
Part 1	Preliminary	
1	Short title	3
Part 2	Amendment of Agricultural Chemicals Distribution Control Regulation 1998	
2	Regulation amended in pt 2	3
3	Amendment of s 4 (Exclusion from definition ground equipment)	3
Part 3	Amendment of Animal Care and Protection Regulation 2002	
4	Regulation amended in pt 3	3
5	Amendment of s 15 (Floor area requirements for sheds—meat chickens)	4
6	Amendment of s 31 (Prescribed entities)	4
7	Amendment of sch 1 (Codes of practice)	4
Part 4	Amendment of Chemical Usage (Agricultural and Veterinary) Control Regulation 1999	
8	Regulation amended in pt 4	5
9	Amendment of s 5 (Definitions for pt 3)	5
10	Amendment of s 9 (Definitions for div 1)	5

Primary Industries Legislation Amendment Regulation No. 77, 2007
(No. 1) 2007

11	Amendment of s 12I (Products to which section 13A of the Act does not apply)	5
12	Amendment of s 15 (Definitions for pt 5)	5
Part 5	Amendment of Exotic Diseases in Animals Regulation 1998	
13	Regulation amended in pt 5	6
14	Amendment of s 2 (Animal product)	6
15	Amendment of s 9A (Appointment of inspectors—Act, s 19A) . . .	6

Part 1 Preliminary

1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the *Primary Industries Legislation Amendment Regulation (No. 1) 2007*.

Part 2 Amendment of Agricultural Chemicals Distribution Control Regulation 1998

2 Regulation amended in pt 2

This part amends the *Agricultural Chemicals Distribution Control Regulation 1998*.

3 Amendment of s 4 (Exclusion from definition *ground equipment*)

Section 4(1), ‘section 6(1)’ and footnote—
omit, insert—
‘the schedule’.

Part 3 Amendment of Animal Care and Protection Regulation 2002

4 Regulation amended in pt 3

This part amends the *Animal Care and Protection Regulation 2002*.

5 Amendment of s 15 (Floor area requirements for sheds—meat chickens)

Section 15(2)(b)(ii)(A), ‘;’—

omit, insert—

‘; or’.

6 Amendment of s 31 (Prescribed entities)

Section 31—

insert—

‘(e) the Australian Koala Hospital Association Inc ABN 80 853 694 538.’.

7 Amendment of sch 1 (Codes of practice)

(1) Schedule 1, part 2, items 9, 13, 16 and 20—

omit.

(2) Schedule 1, part 2—

insert—

- ‘9 ‘Model code of practice for the welfare of animals—Husbandry of captive-bred emus’, 2nd edition, prepared for the Primary Industries Standing Committee, published by CSIRO, 2006, PISC Report No. 90.
- 13 ‘Model code of practice for the welfare of animals—Land transport of poultry’, 2nd edition, prepared for the Primary Industries Standing Committee, published by CSIRO, 2006, PISC Report No. 91.
- 16 ‘Model code of practice for the welfare of animals—The camel (*Camelus dromedarius*)’, 2nd edition, prepared for the Primary Industries Standing Committee, published by CSIRO, 2006, PISC Report No. 86.
- 20 ‘Model code of practice for the welfare of animals—The sheep’, 2nd edition, prepared for the Primary Industries Standing Committee, published by CSIRO, 2006, PISC Report No. 89.’.

Part 4 Amendment of Chemical Usage (Agricultural and Veterinary) Control Regulation 1999

8 Regulation amended in pt 4

This part amends the *Chemical Usage (Agricultural and Veterinary) Control Regulation 1999*.

9 Amendment of s 5 (Definitions for pt 3)

Section 5, definition *registered training organisation*,
'*Training and Employment Act 2000*'—

omit, insert—

'*Vocational Education, Training and Employment Act 2000*'.

10 Amendment of s 9 (Definitions for div 1)

Section 9, definition *registered training organisation*,
'*Training and Employment Act 2000*'—

omit, insert—

'*Vocational Education, Training and Employment Act 2000*'.

11 Amendment of s 12I (Products to which section 13A of the Act does not apply)

Section 12I, heading, 'section 13A of the Act'—

omit, insert—

'**s 13A of Act**'.

12 Amendment of s 15 (Definitions for pt 5)

Section 15, definition *agent*, '*Auctioneers and Agents Act 1971*'—

omit, insert—

'*Property Agents and Motor Dealers Act 2000*'.

Part 5 Amendment of Exotic Diseases in Animals Regulation 1998

13 Regulation amended in pt 5

This part amends the *Exotic Diseases in Animals Regulation 1998*.

14 Amendment of s 2 (Animal product)

Section 2, ‘section 5 of the Act,’—
omit, insert—
‘the Act, schedule 2,’.

15 Amendment of s 9A (Appointment of inspectors—Act, s 19A)

Section 9A(1)(b)—
omit, insert—
‘(b) authorised persons within the meaning of the *Disaster Management Act 2003*, section 113;’.

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 3 May 2007.
- 2 Notified in the gazette on 4 May 2007.
- 3 Laid before the Legislative Assembly on . . .
- 4 The administering agency is the Department of Primary Industries and Fisheries.